

Nos. 10-15-00356-CR, 10-16-00371-CR, 10-16-00372-CR, 10-16-00376-CR,  
10-16-00377-CR, 10-17-00041-CR, 10-17-00242-CR

IN THE TENTH COURT OF APPEALS  
WACO, TEXAS

**Maricela Hinojosa v. The State of Texas**  
**Telvin Jamall Horne v. The State of Texas**  
**Joel Carrera v. The State of Texas**  
**Jesse Galindo Delafuente v. The State of Texas**  
**Ralph Dewayne Watkins v. The State of Texas**  
**Willie Dan Majors, III v. The State of Texas**  
**Trevon Freeman v. The State of Texas**

Appeals from McLennan, Johnson, and Navarro Counties

\* \* \* \* \*

**STATE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY'S  
AMICUS BRIEF**

\* \* \* \* \*

Stacey M. Soule  
State Prosecuting Attorney  
Bar I.D. No. 24031632

John R. Messinger  
Assistant State Prosecuting Attorney  
Bar I.D. No. 24053705

P.O. Box 13046  
Austin, Texas 78711  
information@spa.texas.gov  
512/463-1660 (Telephone)  
512/463-5724 (Fax)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.. . . . . ii

ARGUMENT.. . . . . 1

**I. The Act applies to every substantive proceeding related to crimes committed after January 1, 2014.. . . . . 1**

*The Act applies only to offenses committed after its effective date.. . . . . 1*

*The Act applies to all aspects of the prosecution of a crime committed after its effective date.. . . . . 2*

*The Act does not apply equally to all evidence at all proceedings... 4*

*The Act has not imposed a duty to create or compile evidence.. . . . . 5*

**II. The Act has not affected the usual rules for invocation and default.. . . . . 6**

*When necessary, a standard request is sufficient to trigger the State’s duty to comply with the Act.. . . . . 6*

*But the Act does not require precognition.. . . . . 7*

*And a defendant must still complain at the earliest opportunity and obtain an adverse ruling.. . . . . 8*

**III. The Act is not a codification of *Brady*.. . . . . 10**

*Article 39.14 has never reflected the *Brady* formulation.. . . . . 10*

*The Court of Criminal Appeals has muddied the issue... . . . . 14*

*The Act’s catchall provision drives the point home.. . . . . 19*

*Subsection (a) ultimately applies to any item that is apparently relevant to the case.. . . . . 20*

**IV. Rule 44.2(b) is the proper harm standard for trial violations.. . . . . 21**

**V. Conclusion.. . . . . 22**

PRAYER FOR RELIEF. . . . . 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.. . . . . 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. . . . . 24

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976). . . . .	11
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) . . . . .	8, 11
<i>Boykin v. State</i> , 818 S.W.2d 782 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991). . . . .	4
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963). . . . .	11
<i>Branum v. State</i> , 535 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. App.–Fort Worth 2017, no pet.).	12-13, 22
<i>Ex parte Carner</i> , 364 S.W.3d 896 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012). . . . .	2
<i>Coble v. State</i> , 330 S.W.3d 253 (Tex. Crim. App. 2010). . . . .	22
<i>Davy v. State</i> , 525 S.W.3d 745 (Tex. App.–Amarillo 2017, pet. ref’d). . . . .	7
<i>Delije vic v. State</i> , 323 S.W.3d 606 (Tex. App.–Amarillo 2010, no pet.). . . . .	9
<i>Ex parte Doan</i> , 369 S.W.3d 205 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012). . . . .	5
<i>Ehrke v. State</i> , 459 S.W.3d 606 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015). . . . .	14, 18-19
<i>Francis v. State</i> , 428 S.W.3d 850 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014). . . . .	8-9
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 981 S.W.2d 683 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998). . . . .	9
<i>Glover v. State</i> , 496 S.W.3d 812 (Tex. App.–Houston [14 <sup>th</sup> Dist.] 2016, pet. ref’d) . . . . .	9
<i>Gray v. State</i> , 159 S.W.3d 95 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005). . . . .	21
<i>In re Harris</i> , 491 S.W.3d 332 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016). . . . .	6
<i>Hernandez v. State</i> , 176 S.W.3d 821 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005). . . . .	21
<i>State v. Herndon</i> , 215 S.W.3d 901 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007). . . . .	21

<i>Igo v. State</i> , 210 S.W.3d 645 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006). . . . .	21
<i>Kinnamon v. State</i> , 791 S.W.2d 84 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990). . . . .	14
<i>Kirksey v. State</i> , 132 S.W.3d 49 (Tex. App.–Beaumont 2004, no pet.). . . . .	22
<i>Martin v. State</i> , No. 10-03-00290-CR, 2004 Tex. App. LEXIS 9363 (Tex. App.–Waco Oct. 20, 2004, no pet.). . . . .	22
<i>Massey v. State</i> , 933 S.W.2d 141 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996). . . . .	16-17
<i>McBride v. State</i> , 838 S.W.2d 248 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992). . . . .	16
<i>Meza v. State</i> , Nos. 07-15-00418, 07-16-00167-CR, 2016 Tex. App. LEXIS 10690 (Tex. App.–Amarillo Sep. 29, 2016, pet. ref’d). . . . .	13
<i>Ex parte Miles</i> , 359 S.W.3d 647 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012) . . . . .	17
<i>In re State ex rel. Munk</i> , 448 S.W.3d 687 (Tex. App.–Eastland 2014, pet. ref’d). . . . .	6
<i>Prince v. State</i> , 499 S.W.3d 116 (Tex. App.–San Antonio 2016, no pet.). . . . .	10
<i>Quinones v. State</i> , 592 S.W.2d 933 (Tex. Crim. App. 1980). . . . .	14-16
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 597 S.W.2d 917 (Tex. Crim. App. 1980). . . . .	9
<i>In re State ex rel. Skurka</i> , 512 S.W.3d 444 (Tex. App.–Corpus Christi-Edinburg 2016). . . . .	6
<i>In re Stormer</i> , No. WR-66,865-01, 2007 Tex. Crim. App. Unpub. LEXIS 1154 (Tex. Crim. App. June 20, 2007) (not designated for publication). . . . .	5
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 7 S.W.3d 136 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999). . . . .	9
<i>Yates v. State</i> , 941 S.W.2d 357 (Tex. App.–Waco 1997, pet. ref’d). . . . .	10
<i>Young v. State</i> , 137 S.W.3d 65 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004). . . . .	10

**Statutes and Rules**

Acts 2013, 83<sup>rd</sup> Leg., SB 1611, eff. Jan. 1, 2014. . . . . 1, 2, 4

Acts 1965, 59<sup>th</sup> Leg., p. 475, ch. 722, § 1, eff. Jan. 1, 1966. . . . . 3, 11

TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 29.03. . . . . 9

TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 29.08. . . . . 9

TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 29.13. . . . . 9

TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 39.14(a). . . . . 3, 5

TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 39.14(b). . . . . 2, 5, 7

TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 39.14(h). . . . . 3, 6

TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 39.14(h-1). . . . . 2, 6

TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 39.14(j). . . . . 2

TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. art. 39.14(k). . . . . 2, 6

TEX. R. APP. P. 11. . . . . 1

TEX. R. APP. P. 33.1(a)(2). . . . . 10

TEX. R. APP. P. 44.2(b). . . . . 22

**Other resources**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (Special Deluxe 5<sup>th</sup> Ed. 1979). . . . . 12
